33

To
ta

l O
th

er
 R

at
e

Ba
se

$
0

$
0

$
0

$
0

$
0

$
(1

,0
06

,9
34

)
$

0
$

0
$

(1
,0

06
,9

34
)

33

34
To

ta
l R

at
e

Ba
se

$
0

$
0

$
0

$
0

$
0

$
17

,5
88

,8
58

$
0

$
0

$
17

,5
88

,8
58

34

N
N

V
20

23
 D

ef
ic

ie
nc

y
H

H

I C
er

t A
dj

STATEMENT H
SHEET 5 OF 6

129

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
NORTHERN NEVADA

COMPUTATION OF GROSS REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR

Line Line
No. Description Reference Amount No.

(a) (b) (c)

1 Gross Operating Revenues $ 1,000.00 1
2 Less: Uncollectibles Sch H-7, Sh 1 0.8020% 2
3 Subtotal Ln 1 * (1- Ln 2) $ 991.98 3
4 Less: Mill Assessment 0.303% 4
5 Subtotal Ln 3 - (Ln 3 * Ln 4) $ 988.97 5
6 Less: Federal Income Tax Stmt M, Sh 1 21.00% 6
7 Total Ln 5 - (Ln 5 * Ln 6) $ 781.29 7

8 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor Ln 1 / Ln 7 1.2799 8

NNV 2023 Deficiency H HI GRCF

STATEMENT H
SHEET 6 OF 6

130

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
NORTHERN NEVADA

SALES AND TRANSPORTATION QUANTITY AND REVENUES
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2023

ADJUSTMENT NO. 1

Line Recorded Increase/ Test Year Line
No. Description 5/31/2023 (Decrease) As Adjusted No.

(a) (b) (c) (d)
Sch J-2, Sh 1 (d) - (b) Sch J-1, Sh 8

and Sh 11

1 Sales Volumes (Therms) 114,746,267 (6,587,782) 108,158,485 1
2 Transportation Volumes (Therms) 42,659,150 (259,597) 42,399,553 2
3 Total Volumes (Therms) 157,405,417 (6,847,379) 150,558,038 3

4 Revenue $ 175,366,463 $ (127,514,497) $ 47,851,966 4

5 Total Revenue Adjustment (127,514,497) 5
Stmt H, Sh 2

Col (b)

NNV 2023 Deficiency H  Revenue

SCHEDULE H-1
SHEET 1 OF 1

131

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
NORTHERN NEVADA
REMOVE GAS COST

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2023
ADJUSTMENT NO. 2

Line Increase/ Line
No. Description Account Amount No.

(a) (b) (c)

Gas Supply Expenses
1 Natural Gas Transmission Line Purchases 803 $ (141,413,733) 1
2 Purchased Gas Cost Adjustments 805.1 54,677,382 2
3 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808.1 (3,151,124) 3
4 Gas Delivered to Storage 808.2 1,006,493 4
5 Gas Used for Compressor Station Fuel 810 0 5
6 Total Other Gas Supply Expenses $ (88,880,982) 6

Transmission Expenses
7 Transmission and Compression of Gas by Others 858 $ (29,627,140) 7

8 Total Gas Cost Removed $ (118,508,123) 8
Stmt H, Sh 2

Col (c)

NNV 2023 Deficiency H  Gas Cost

SCHEDULE H-2
SHEET 1 OF 1

132

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
NORTHERN NEVADA

LABOR AND LABOR LOADING ANNUALIZATION
ADJUSTMENT NO. 3

Line Labor Line
No. Description Labor Loading Total No.

(a) (b) (c) (d)
WP H-3, Sh 1 WP H-3, Sh 1 (b) + (c)

thru Sh 3, Col(h) thru Sh 3, Col(i)
Operations

1 Account 813 $ 4,339 $ 918 $ 5,257 1
2 Account 840 0 0 0 2
3 Account 841 0 0 0 3
4 Account 850 0 0 0 4
5 Account 851 0 0 0 5
6 Account 852 0 0 0 6
7 Account 853 0 0 0 7
8 Account 856 0 0 0 8
9 Account 857 0 0 0 9
10 Account 859 0 0 0 10
11 Account 870 (151,309) (86,052) (237,361) 11
12 Account 871 3,501 265 3,767 12
13 Account 874 (60,900) (34,911) (95,812) 13
14 Account 875 0 0 0 14
15 Account 878 (85,913) (49,613) (135,526) 15
16 Account 879 (61,021) (38,215) (99,236) 16
17 Account 880 (55,327) (31,652) (86,980) 17
18 Account 901 (8,403) (7,303) (15,706) 18
19 Account 902 (19,436) (11,228) (30,664) 19
20 Account 903 16,159 (1,517) 14,642 20
21 Account 905 0 0 0 21
22 Account 908 0 0 0 22
23 Account 910 0 0 0 23
24 Account 920 (92,250) 37,002 (55,249) 24
25 Account 922 11,324 (4,542) 6,782 25
26 Account 930.2 0 0 0 26
27 Total Operations $ (499,236) $ (226,849) $ (726,085) 27

Maintenance
28 Account 861 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 28
29 Account 863 0 0 0 29
30 Account 864 0 0 0 30
31 Account 865 0 0 0 31
32 Account 866 0 0 0 32
33 Account 885 (29,961) (17,026) (46,988) 33
34 Account 886 (141) (75) (216) 34
35 Account 887 (40,627) (23,528) (64,155) 35
36 Account 889 (21,190) (12,199) (33,389) 36
37 Account 892 (27,765) (16,103) (43,868) 37
38 Account 893 (9,489) (5,455) (14,944) 38
39 Account 894 0 0 0 39
40 Account 935 - Direct (2,476) (1,333) (3,810) 40
41 Account 935 - System Alloc. (1,715) 689 (1,026) 41
42 Total Maintenance $ (133,366) $ (75,029) $ (208,395) 42

43 Total O&M $ (632,601) $ (301,878) $ (934,480) 43
Stmt H, Sh 2

Col (d)
Functionalization

44 Other Gas Supply $ 4,339 $ 918 $ 5,257 44
45 Storage 0 0 0 45
46 Transmission 0 0 0 46
47 Distribution (540,143) (314,563) (854,706) 47
48 Customer Accounts (11,680) (20,048) (31,728) 48
49 Customer Service & Info. 0 0 0 49
50 Sales 0 0 0 50
51 A&G - Direct (2,476) (1,333) (3,810) 51
52 A&G - Sys. Alloc. (82,641) 33,148 (49,493) 52
53 Total $ (632,601) $ (301,878) $ (934,480) 53

To annualize labor and benefits at May 31, 2023.

NNV 2023 Deficiency H  Labor Adj

SCHEDULE H-3
SHEET 1 OF 2

133

SO
U

TH
W

ES
T

G
AS

 C
O

R
PO

R
AT

IO
N

N
O

R
TH

ER
N

 N
EV

AD
A

AL
LO

C
AT

IO
N

 O
F

N
O

N
-S

ER
VI

C
E

PE
N

SI
O

N
 C

O
ST

S
LA

B
O

R
 A

N
D

 B
EN

EF
IT

S
AN

N
U

AL
IZ

AT
IO

N
AD

JU
ST

M
EN

T
N

O
. 3

Li
ne

Li
ne

N
o.

D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

R
ef

er
en

ce
Pe

ns
io

n
PB

O
P

SE
R

P
To

ta
l

N
o.

(a
)

(b
)

(c
)

(d
)

(e
)

(f)
[1

]
(c

) +
 (d

) +
 (e

)

1
N

or
m

al
iz

ed
 T

ot
al

 R
et

ire
m

en
t B

en
ef

it
C

[…]

1 Remove: Spring Mountain Maintenance Expense [1] Company Records 935 $ (1,065,530) 1
2 Less: MMF Allocation Stmt N, Sh 10, Ln 7(i)+(j) 3.79% 2
3 Adjustment after MMF Allocation Ln 1 * (1 - Ln 2) $ (1,025,102) 3
4 NNV 4-Factor Stmt N, Sh 8, Ln 9(h) 5.34% 4
5 Adjustment Allocated to NNV Ln 3 * Ln 4 $ (54,707) 5

Stmt H, Sh 3
Col (f)

Northern Nevada - Winnemucca Office
6 Remove: Lease Payments [2] Company Records $ (124,502) 6
7 Add: Winnemucca Maintenance Expense Company Records 180,850 7
8 Adjustment $ 56,348 8

Stmt H, Sh 3
Col (f)

[1] To remove Test Year Spring Mountain campus maintenance expenses.
[2] To remove Test Year Winnemucca Office lease payments.

NNV 2023 Deficiency H  Facilities Maint

SCHEDULE H-15
SHEET 1 OF 1

148

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
NORTHERN NEVADA

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE ANNUALIZATION
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2023

ADJUSTMENT NO. 16

Adjusted
Gas Plant Depreciation/ Annualized Annualized Recorded

Line Account as Adjusted at Amortization Depreciation/ Expense Depreciation/ Depreciation/ Test Year Line
No. Description Number 5/31/2023 Rate Amortization Percent Amortization Amortization Adjustment No.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i)
Sch G-1, Sh 11 Sch G-3, Sh 3 (c) * (d) (e) * (f) Sch G-2, Sh 5 (g) - (h)

Col (e) Col (c) Col (d)
Intangible Plant

1 Organization 301 $ 0 N/A $ 0 100% $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 1
2 Franchise and Consents 302 61,157 Amortized 0 100% 0 0 0 2
3 Miscellaneous Intangible 303 28,635 Amortized 0 100% 0 0 0 3
4 Total Intangible Plant $ 89,792 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 4

Transmission Plant
5 Land & Land Rights 365.1 $ 0 N/A $ 0 100% $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 5
6 Rights of Way 365.2 0 N/A 0 100% 0 0 0 6
7 Structures - Compressor Stations 366.1 0 N/A 0 100% 0 0 0 7
8 Structures 366.2 0 N/A 0 100% 0 0 0 8
9 Mains 367 0 N/A 0 100% 0 0 0 9
10 Mains - Bridge 367.2 0 N/A 0 100% 0 0 0 10
11 Compressor Stations 368 0 N/A 0 100% 0 0 0 11
12 Measuring and Reg. Stations 369 0 N/A 0 100% 0 0 0 12
13 Communication Equipment 370 0 N/A 0 100% 0 0 0 13
14 Other Equipment 371 0 N/A 0 100% 0 0 0 14
15 Total Transmission Plant $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 15

Distribution Plant
16 Land & Land Rights 374.1 $ 950 N/A $ 0 100% $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 16
17 Rights of Way 374.2 33,285 1.11% 369 100% 369 369 (0) 17
18 Structures & Improvements 375 0 0.00% 0 100% 0 0 0 18
19 Mains 376 148,181,616 1.94% 2,874,723 100% 2,874,723 3,263,954 (389,231) 19
20 Measuring and Reg. Stations 378 8,148,534 2.22% 180,897 100% 180,897 175,991 4,907 20
21 Services 380 96,137,152 1.59% 1,528,581 100% 1,528,581 1,467,776 60,805 21
22 Meters 381 42,442,737 2.98% 1,264,794 100% 1,264,794 1,260,417 4,377 22
23 Industrial Measuring and Reg. Sta. 385 2,490,689 2.14% 53,301 100% 53,301 51,998 1,303 23
24 Miscellaneous Equipment 387 5,649 2.32% 131 100% 131 131 (0) 24
25 Total Distribution Plant $ 297,440,613 $ 5,902,796 $ 5,902,796 $ 6,220,636 $ (317,840) 25

General Plant
26 Land & Land Rights 389 $ 4,493,960 N/A $ 0 100% $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 26
27 Structures & Improv - Co. Owned 390.1 20,085,330 2.17% 435,852 100% 435,852 413,548 22,304 27
28 Structures & Improv - Leasehold 390.2 36,499 2.33% 850 100% 850 850 0 28
29 Office Furniture & Fixtures 391 1,674,393 5.00% 83,720 100% 83,720 81,021 2,699 29
30 Computer Software & Hardware 391.1 1,035,478 19.80% 205,025 100% 205,025 177,572 27,452 30
31 Transportation Equipment - Light 392.11 4,068,989 10.75% 437,416 85.11% [1] 372,283 411,319 (39,036) 31
32 Transportation Equipment - Heavy 392.12 3,050,168 6.20% 189,110 85.11% [1] 160,951 200,772 (39,821) 32
33 Stores Equipment 393 332,238 5.00% 16,612 100% 16,612 15,769 843 33
34 Tool, Shop, & Garage Equip. 394 2,598,077 5.00% 129,904 100% 129,904 122,578 7,326 34
35 Laboratory Equipment 395 65,580 5.00% 3,279 100% 3,279 3,279 (0) 35
36 Power-Operated Equipment 396 2,291,428 5.73% 131,299 85.11% [1] 111,748 129,053 (17,305) 36
37 Communication Equipment 397 1,149,526 6.67% 76,673 100% 76,673 76,673 0 37
38 Telemetry Equipment 397.2 0 0.00% 0 100% 0 0 0 38
39 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 857,057 6.67% 57,166 100% 57,166 63,177 (6,012) 39
40 Total General Plant $ 41,738,721 $ 1,766,906 $ 1,654,063 $ 1,695,612 $ (41,549) 40

41 Total Depreciation $ 339,142,835 $ 7,668,852 $ 7,556,009 $ 7,915,398 $ (359,389) 41
42 Total Amortization 126,290 850 850 850 0 42
43 Total Depreciation and Amortization $ 339,269,126 $ 7,669,702 $ 7,556,859 $ 7,916,249 $ (359,389) 43

Stmt H, Sh 3
Col (g)

[1] Depreciation expense is being reduced by the amount transferred to capital per WP Sch H-16.

NNV 2023 Deficiency H TY Dep Ann-Dir

SCHEDULE H-16
SHEET 1 OF 2

149

SO
U

TH
W

ES
T

G
AS

 C
O

R
PO

R
AT

IO
N

SY
ST

EM
 A

LL
O

C
AB

LE
D

EP
R

EC
IA

TI
O

N
 A

N
D

 A
M

O
R

TI
ZA

TI
O

N
 E

XP
EN

SE
 A

N
N

U
AL

IZ
AT

IO
N

FO
R

 T
H

E
TW

EL
VE

 M
O

N
TH

S
EN

D
ED

 M
AY

 3
1,

 2
02

3
AD

JU
ST

M
EN

T
N

O
. 1

6

G
as

 P
la

nt
D

ep
re

ci
at

io
n/

An
nu

al
iz

ed
R

ec
or

de
d

Ad
ju

st
m

en
t

Ad
ju

st
m

en
t

Li
ne

Ac

[…]

Purpose: To reamortize regulatory amortizations and rate case expense authorized in prior GRC based on the projected balance at March 2024
and the anticipated length of the next rate case cycle.

NNV 2023 Deficiency H  Cert Reg Amorts

SCHEDULE H-C7
SHEET 1 OF 1

171

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
NORTHERN NEVADA

NEVADA MILL ASSESSMENT ADJUSTMENT
FOR THE CERTIFICATION PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2023

ADJUSTMENT NO. C8

Line Line
No. Description Reference SNV NNV No.

(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 Mill Assessment at Certification Company Records $ 1,758,634 $ 419,695 [1] 1

2 Mill Assessment in Test Year Sch M-5, Sh 1, Ln 9(h) $ 2,102,957 $ (162,372) 2

3 Mill Assessment Adjustment Ln 1 - Ln 2 $ (344,323) $ 582,067 3
Stmt H, Sh 5

Col (i)

[1] Annual Regulatory Assessment for Fiscal Year 2024

NNV 2023 Deficiency HCert Mill Assessment

SCHEDULE H-C8
SHEET 1 OF 1

172

173

STATEMENT I
SHEET 1 OF 1

174

175

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
NORTHERN NEVADA

SUMMARY OF REVENUES AT PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2023 (TEST YEAR)

Revenues Proposed
Line Current Proposed Present Proposed Increase/(Decrease) Line
No. Description Schedule Schedule Rates [1] Rates [2] Dollars Percent No.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)
(e)-(d) (f)/(d)

1 Single-Family Residential Gas Service NG-RS NG-RS $ 125,283,065   $ 131,675,451   $ 6,392,386   5.10% 1

2 Multi-Family Residential Gas Service NG-RM NG-RM 15,665,041   16,228,018   562,977   3.59% 2

3 Air Conditioning Residential Gas Service NG-RAC NG-RAC 4,695 4,572 (123) (2.62%) 3

4 General Gas Service - 1 NG-G1 NG-G1 24,811,813   25,993,655   1,181,842   4.76% 4

5 General Gas Service - 2 NG-G2 NG-G2 27,858,185   27,944,732   86,547   0.31% 5

6 General Gas Service - 3 NG-G3 NG-G3 12,229,208   12,331,878   102,670   0.84% 6

7 General Gas Service - 4 NG-G4 NG-G4 11,019,761   11,458,067   438,306   3.98% 7

8 General Gas Service - 5 NG-G5 NG-G5 0 0 0 0.00% 8

9 Air Conditioning Gas Service NG-AC NG-AC 5,827 6,013 186 3.19% 9

10 Water Pumping Gas Service NG-WP NG-WP 5,064 5,307 243 4.80% 10

11 Small Electric Generation Gas Service NG-EG NG-EG 81,481   82,959   1,478   1.81% 11

12 Gas Service for Compression on Customer's Premises NG-CNG NG-CNG 189 216 27 14.29% 12

13 Street and Outdoor Lighting Gas Service NG-L NG-L 20,636   23,534   2,898   14.04% 13

14 Optional Gas Service NG-OS NG-OS 0 0 0 0.00% 14

15 Total Tariff Sales and Transportation $ 216,984,964   $ 225,754,400   $ 8,769,436   4.04% 15

16 General Gas Service - 5 448,108   448,108   0 0.00% 16

17 Other Operating Revenues 1,323,910   1,323,910   0 0.00% 17

18 Total Revenue $ 218,756,982   $ 227,526,418   $ 8,769,436   4.01% 18

19 Total Revenue Requirement 227,525,965   19

20 Over/(Under) 453 20

[1] Schedule J-1, Sheets 5-6, Column (m).
[2] Schedule J-1, Sheets 1-2, Column (l).

NONV 2023 CCOSS and Rate Design J-Pg 1 Rev Inc NonRecourse

STATEMENT J
SHEET 1 OF 3

176

SO
U

TH
W

ES
T

G
A

S
C

O
R

PO
R

A
TI

O
N

N
O

R
TH

ER
N

 N
EV

A
D

A
SU

M
M

A
R

Y
O

F
M

A
R

G
IN

 A
T

PR
ES

EN
T

A
N

D
 P

R
O

PO
SE

D
 R

A
TE

S
TW

EL
VE

 M
O

N
TH

S
EN

D
ED

 M
A

Y
31

, 2
02

3
(T

ES
T

YE
A

R
)

Pr
op

os
ed

Ad
ju

st
ed

Li
ne

C
ur

re
nt

Pr
op

os
ed

M
ar

gi
n

at
G

R
A

[…]

19 Outside Services 923 1,717,317 (49) 0 0 1,717,269 19
20 Property Insurance 924 41,213 7 0 0 41,220 20
21 Injuries and Damages 925 1,029,928 (58,808) 0 0 971,120 21
22 Employee Pension and Benefits 926 (517,029) 241,391 0 0 (275,637) 22
23 Regulatory Commission Expenses 928 (369,560) 0 (62,247) 0 (431,807) 23
24 Safety Advertising 930.1 141,179 (328) 0 0 140,850 24
25 Miscellaneous General 930.2 516,927 (5,237) 0 0 511,691 25
26 Rents 931 50,213 (880) 0 0 49,332 26
27 Maintenance of General Plant 935 1,066,883 (3,452) 3,753 0 1,067,184 27
28 Total A&G Sum Lns 16 - 27$ 8,798,393 $ 135,566 $ 87,285 $ 0 $ 9,021,243 28

29 Total O&M and A&G Ln 15 + Ln 28 $ 144,955,336 $ (119,612,471) $ 398,457 $ 0 $ 25,741,322 29

NNV 2023 Deficiency H  K OMAG

STATEMENT K
SHEET 2 OF 2

212

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION
NORTHERN NEVADA

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED MAY 31, 2023

AS ADJUSTED FOR THE TEST YEAR, CERTIFICATION AND ECIC

Line Recorded Test Year Certification ECIC Line
No. Description Account No. 5/31/2023 Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Requested No.

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g)
WP K-1, Sh 1 WP K-1, Sh 11 WP K-1, Sh 21 N/A Sum (c) thru (f)

Purchased Gas Costs
1 Natural Gas Transmission Line Purchases 803 $ 141,413,733 $ (141,413,733) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 1
2 Purchased Gas Cost Adjustments 805.1 (54,677,382) 54,677,382 0 0 0 2
3 Gas Withdrawn from Storage 808.1 3,151,124 (3,151,124) 0 0 0 3
4 Gas Delivered to Storage 808.2 (1,006,493) 1,006,493 0 0 0 4
5 Gas Used for Compressor Station Fuel 810 0 0 0 0 0 5
6 Total Sum Lns 1 - 5 $ 88,880,982 $ (88,880,982) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 6

Other Gas Costs
Other Gas Supply 813

7 Labor $ 73,881 $ 4,339 $ 3,269 $ 0 $ 81,489 7
8 Labor Loadings 44,747 918 1,029 0 46,694 8
9 Materials and Expenses 18,243 (2) 0 0 18,241 9
10 Total Sum Lns 7 - 9 $ 136,872 $ 5,256 $ 4,298 $ 0 $ 146,425 10

Transmission - Gas Cost
11 Transmission and Compression of Gas by Others 858 $ 29,627,140 $ (29,627,140) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 11

Transmission Expenses, Excluding Account 858
Operations

Operation Supervision and Engineering 850
12 Labor $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 12
13 Labor Loadings 0 0 0 0 0 13
14 Materials and Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 14
15 Total Sum Lns 12 - 14 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 15

System Control and Load Dispatching 851
16 Labor $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 16
17 Labor Loadings 0 0 0 0 0 17
18 Materials and Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 18
19 Total Sum Lns 16 - 18 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 19

Communication System Expense 852
20 Labor $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 20
21 Labor Loadings 0 0 0 0 0 21
22 Materials and Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 22
23 Total Sum Lns 20 - 22 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 23